
YYY Brooklyn NY LLC
Brownfield Cleanup Program Application

PRD Electronics Manufacturing Site
202-208 Tillary Street

(a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street) 
and N/A Myrtle Avenue

Brooklyn, New York 11201

Legal  & Consulting Team: 
Knauf Shaw LLP & VHB. 

December 2021



✔

YYY Brooklyn NY LLC
c/o MADDD Equities LLC, 15 Verbena Avenue, Suite 200

Floral Park, New York

(518) 821 - 2065
✔

✔

✔

11001
N/A eli@joycon1st.com

✔



X X
X X
X X
X
X X
X

X X
PFOA and PFOS

✔

✔

✔

Electronics Manufacturing



PRD Electronics Manufacturing Site
202-208 Tillary Avenue (a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street) and N/A Myrtle Avenue

Brooklyn, New York 11201

New York City and Kings County

Kings County 0.759

40 41 44.1N 73 58 54.1W

202-208 Tillary Avenue (a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street) Brooklyn 2050 100 0.447
N/A Myrtle Avenue (see support narrative) Brooklyn 2050 98 0.312

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



Eli S. Weiss
15 Verbena Avenue, 2nd Floor

Floral Park, New York 11001

(518) 821 - 2065 N/A eli@joycon1st.com
VHB

1805 Atlantic Avenue
Manasquan, New Jersey 08736

(732) 223 - 2225  N/A rbarr@vhb.com; capplegate@vhb.com

Linda R. Shaw, Esq., Knauf Shaw LLP
2 State Street, Suite 1400

Rochester, NY 14614

(585) 546-8430 (585) 546-4327 shaw@nyenvlaw.com

YYY Brooklyn NY LLC 8/17/18;6/18/2

c/o MADDD Equities LLC, 15 Verbena Avenue, 2nd Floor
Floral Park, New York 11001

(518) 821 - 2065 N/A katherine@madddequities.com

Vacant since August 2021.

✔

✔

✔



✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



C6-4 and Special DB Distric

✔ ✔

✔

✔ ✔

See support document

See support document

See support document

✔

✔

✔

✔





✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



If you are seeking a formal determination as to whether your project is eligible for Tangible Property Tax
Credits based in whole or in part on its status as an affordable housing project (defined below), you must
attach the regulatory agreement with the appropriate housing agency (typically, these would be with the
New York City Department of Housing, Preservation and Development; the New York State Housing
Trust Fund Corporation; the New York State Department of Housing and Community Renewal; or the
New York State Housing Finance Agency, though other entities may be acceptable pending Department
review). Check appropriate box, below:

✔



Yes No

PRD Electronics Manufacturing Site 202-208 Tillary Avenue (a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street) and N/A Myrtle Avenue

Brooklyn, New York Kings County 11201

Brooklyn 2050
YYY Brooklyn NY LLC

100

Floral Park, New York

c/o MADDD Equities LLC, 15 Verbena Avenue, Suite 200

11001

Eli S. Weiss

Floral Park, New York
15 Verbena Avenue, 2nd Floor

11001

eli@joycon1st.com

eli@joycon1st.com

Linda R. Shaw, Esq., Knauf Shaw LLP 2 State Street, Suite 1400

Rochester, NY 14614 shaw@nyenvlaw.com

VHB 1805 Atlantic Avenue
Manasquan, New Jersey 08736 rbarr@vhb.com; capplegate@vhb.com

✔ ✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BCP APPLICATION 
SUPPORT 

DOCUMENT 
  



2 
 

BCP APPLICATION SUPPORT DOCUMENT 
Exhibit List 

 
Exhibit A -  DOS Entity Information   

Exhibit B-  Corporate Consent  

Exhibit C-  Deeds 

Exhibit D-  Previous Owners and Operators  

Exhibit E-  Site Drawing Spider Maps 

Exhibit F- Survey and Tax Map  

Exhibit G-  Site Location Map, Base Map, En-Zone Map, BOA, and EJ Maps  

Exhibit H-  Zoning Map 

Exhibit I-  Flood Map  

Exhibit J-  Site Contact List 

Exhibit K-  Repository Letters 

 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS SEPARATELY ATTACHED ON CD:  

 
1. April 1990 Spill No. 9000207  
2. April 1997 Spill No. 9701275 
3. July 2015 Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. (“Brinkerhoff”) Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment (“ESA”) prepared for YYY Brooklyn NY LLC  
4. February 2019 Brinkerhoff Phase I ESA prepared for YYY Brooklyn, LLC  
5. November 2020 Brinkerhoff Geophysical Investigation Report Letter prepared for Joy 

Construction Corporation  
6. March 2021 Brinkerhoff Remedial Investigation (“RI”) Report (“RIR”) prepared for 

YYY Brooklyn NY LLC  
7. June 2021 Brinkerhoff Remedial Action Work Plan (“RAWP”) prepared for YYY 

Brooklyn NY LLC 
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PART A 
SECTION I - REQUESTOR INFORMATION 

 
The Requestor is YYY Brooklyn NY LLC, a New York limited liability company, located at 15 
Verbena Avenue, Floral Park, New York 11001. YYY Brooklyn NY LLC is authorized to do 
business in the State of New York. See Exhibit A, NYSDOS Entity Information and Corporate 
Organization Chart.  
 
The Written Consent provides Eli S. Weiss with authority to sign all Brownfield Cleanup Program 
(“BCP”) documents on behalf of the Requestor YYY Brooklyn NY LLC. See Exhibit B, Corporate 
Consent.  
 
As further described below in Section IV, the Site is located at 208-208 Tillary Street, Brooklyn, 
New York 11201 (a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street), Tax Block No. 2050, Lot 100, and N/A Myrtle 
Avenue, Brooklyn, New York 11201, Tax Block No. 2050, Lot 98 (“Site” or “BCP Site.”) Lot 98 
does not have a numerical address and is known as Myrtle Avenue. So, N/A has been inserted to 
indicate that there is no number for the parcel.  
 
As more fully described below in Section VI, Requestor YYY Brooklyn NY LLC is the current 
owner of the Site. See Exhibit C Deeds.  
 
The Requestor has no prior relationship with any past owners or operators of the Site other than 
Requestor purchased Lot 100 from D Self Storage, LLC f/k/a The Diamond Group, LLC in August 
2018. Requestor purchased Lot 98 from the New York City (“NYC”) Housing Authority 
(“NYCHA”) in June 2020. See Exhibit C Deeds and Sections V and VI below, and Exhibit D, 
Previous Owners and Operators List. The Requestor did not cause any of the contamination of the 
Site, which predates the Requestor’s involvement at the Site.   
 

SECTION II - PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
Please refer to responses to Questions 1-3 on the BCP Application Form. 
 
4. Short Project Description  
 
The lots that make up the BCP Site will be combined as part of the redevelopment. An application 
for merger has been submitted to the NYC Department of Finance. After the lots are merged, they 
will be referred to as Lot 100.  
 
The planned remediation and redevelopment of the Site entails demolition of the existing structure, 
remediation of contaminated soil under the existing structure and in soils throughout the Site, and 
construction of 426,674 gross square foot (sq-ft) commercial and residential building. The mixed-
use building will have a full basement in roughly the same location as the existing basement. Soil 
excavation for the cellar foundation is proposed to be approximately fifteen (15) feet below grade 
surface (“ft-bgs”) in the locations where a basement is not yet present. Additional localized 
excavation will extend to approximately twenty (20) ft-bgs in the areas of hot-spots and elevator 
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vaults. The building will occupy most of the combined lots apart from an outdoor terrace located 
at grade in the eastern portion of the Site. The basement area will be utilized as a parking area with 
vehicle access ramp. Twenty-five (25) percent of the residential units will be designated as 
affordable through the NYC Housing Preservation and Development (“HPD”) Mandatory 
Inclusionary Housing (“MIH”) Program and 421-a program. Several floors may be utilized as 
commercial space. 
 
Schedule- Commencement through COC 
 
A Remedial Investigation Report (“RIR”) and Remedial Action Work Plan (“RAWP”) are being 
submitted with this application. Any required remediation, including demolition of the on-Site 
building, is expected to commence in early 2022. At a minimum, excavation of contaminated soils 
to approximately 15 ft-bgs, and in some locations to 20 ft bgs, will occur on the Site.  The 
Certificate of Completion is anticipated to be issued by the end of 2022.    
 

SECTION III – PROPERTY’S ENVIRONMENTAL 
HISTORY 

 
1. List of Environmental Reports 

 
The following is the list of environmental reports for the Site separately attached: 

 
A. April 1990 Spill No. 9000207  
B. April 1997 Spill No. 9701275 
C. July 2015 Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. (“Brinkerhoff”) Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment (“ESA”) prepared for YYY Brooklyn NY LLC  
D. February 2019 Brinkerhoff Phase I ESA prepared for YYY Brooklyn, LLC  
E. November 2020 Brinkerhoff Geophysical Investigation Report Letter prepared for Joy 

Construction Corporation  
F. March 2021 Brinkerhoff Remedial Investigation (“RI”) Report (“RIR”) prepared for 

YYY Brooklyn NY LLC  
G. June 2021 Brinkerhoff Remedial Action Work Plan (“RAWP”) prepared for YYY 

Brooklyn NY LLC 
 

2. Sampling Data 
 

See Exhibit E Spider Maps, which include sampling data summaries, and Section IV.10.F.   
 

3. Site Drawing 
 

See Exhibit E Spider Maps. 
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4. Past Land Uses 

 
See Section IV.10.D for full description of past land uses. Most recently, the Site was used as self-
storage facility and parking lot. Prior to that use, the Site had a long history of use as a electronic 
manufacturing facility and commercial building. Most notably, PRD Electronics Inc. and a garage 
were located on the site after the 1950’s.  The historical owners and uses associated with the Site 
are described in the Exhibit D Previous Owners and Operators List.  
 

SECTION IV – PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 

1. Site Boundary and Tax Parcel Information 
 
The Site boundary does correspond to the tax boundaries. The Tax Boundary Map and a Survey 
map is provided in Exhibit F.  The Site Location Map, Base Map, En-Zone Map, BOA, and EJ 
Maps are in Exhibit G.  The Site is not located in an En-Zone or a BOA, but is located in a Potential 
Environmental Justice Area. The EPA ArcGIS map indicates that approximately 99.11% of the 
population surrounding this Site is a minority population. Nevertheless, the Site is located in an 
area that is only 15% linguistically isolated, so BCP documents will not need to be translated.  
 

2. Property Map 
 
The Site Location and Base Property Map are in Exhibit G.  A Survey Map is in Exhibit F. 
 
Please refer to responses to Questions 3-9 on the BCP Application Form. 
 

10. Property Description Narrative 
 
 A. Site Location 
 

See Response to Section IV.1 and IV.2 above.  The Site is located at 208-208 Tillary Street, 
Brooklyn, New York 11201 (a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street), Tax Block No. 2050, Lot 100, and 
N/A Myrtle Avenue, Brooklyn, New York 11201, Tax Block No. 2050, Lot 98. The Site 
is in the downtown section of Brooklyn. The Site is in a mixed-use area. The surrounding 
property uses include several residential apartment complexes, restaurants, stores, and 
municipal buildings. Tillary Street, an apartment complex, and an entrance ramp to Route 
278 are located north of the Site. The NYC Housing Authority (“NYCHA”) Ingersoll 
House apartment complexes are located east and south of the Site. The Tillary Street 
Woman’s Shelter, Prince Street, the NYC 84th Precinct Police Department, and a NYC Fire 
Department Station, are located west of the Site.  

 
 B. Site Features 
  

The Site has been vacant since August 2021. Lot 98 is currently developed as an outdoor, 
at-grade asphalt paved parking lot. A six-foot chain-link perimeter fence provides access 
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to the outdoor parking lot. Lot 100 is currently developed with a five-story self-storage 
building that contains a full basement and loading dock. The building was most recently 
operated by American Self Storage as a public mini-storage facility. The building includes 
approximately 1,300 units. The self-storage facility was accessed through a manned 
attendant room.  
 
The Site is not located in a flood zone. See Exhibit I, Flood Map. The Site is located 
approximately 0.44 miles from the Navy Yard Basin, which connects to Wallabout Bay 
and the East River.   
 
C. Current Zoning and Land Use 
 
The Site is currently located in the C6-4 Commercial and the Special Downtown Brooklyn 
(DB) Districts. See Exhibit H, Zoning Map. C6 districts permit a wide range of high-bulk 
commercial uses requiring a central location. C6-4 districts have a maximum floor area 
ratio (“FAR”) of 10.0 to 15.0, exclusive of any applicable bonuses. Floor area may be 
increased by a bonus for a public plaza or Inclusionary Housing. The DB district sets height 
and setback regulations and urban design guidelines to promote and support the continued 
growth of Downtown Brooklyn as a mixed-use area. The Site is in a zoning district that 
allows for commercial and residential uses. The surrounding property uses include several 
residential apartment complexes, restaurants, stores, and municipal buildings. The closest 
residential buildings to the Site are the apartment complexes located on the adjacent Lot 1. 
The Site was most recently used as a multi-story self-storage building and parking lot, but 
is now vacant. The B Subway line is located approximately 0.109 miles from the Site.  

 
D. Past Use of the Site  
 
1. Past Use of the Site 

 
Lot 98  
On maps from 1887 to 1904, Lot 98 was located within the boundaries of Fleet Place. Maps 
from 1915 until 1938 depict this Lot in a similar configuration to earlier maps. Between 
1938 and 1950, Fleet Place was removed from the area. The area that composes Lot 98 
remained undeveloped during that period. After 1950, the lot appears in a similar 
configuration since that time. In March 2020, Lot 98 was created from a portion of the 
adjacent Lot 1.  

 
Lot 100  
In 1887, the footprint of Lot 100 was composed of several smaller tax blocks. The blocks 
were occupied by stores, dwellings, and stables. Maps from 1904 and 1915 show a 
configuration similar to maps from 1887. During this time, the Van Iderstine Hides and 
Tallow Factory was located north of the Site. In addition, a wool factory was located north 
of the Site. In maps from 1938, many of the dwellings and stores were demolished. Four 
dwellings were present on the western side of the Side along Prince Street. Between 1938 
and 1948, the smaller tax lots were combined to create what is currently Tax Lot 100. In 
1948, a manufacturing flat was constructed on Lot 100. Maps from 1979 identified the 
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presence of two elevators in the manufacturing building. During the period the lot was used 
as a manufacturing facility, there were various operators. The City directory identified the 
following users of the manufacturing facility: Polytechnic Research & Development Co. 
Inc. Receiving Dep’t., PRD Electronics Inc. Receiving Dep’t., individual names, a 
potential garage identified as “Garage Atndt H”, headwear/curtain/textile companies, a 
binding company, wholesalers/traders, a beverage company, a vegetable company, and a 
self-storage facility. Maps from 1980 to 2007 depict the property in a configuration similar 
to 1979 maps. However, by 2001, the use of the lot changed to include use of the first floor 
as commercial space. The second floor appears vacant in maps from 2001 to 2007.  
 
Other Relevant Historical Environmental Information 
 
In April of 1990, Spill No. 9000207 was reported at the intersection of Tillary Street and 
Prince Street. A traffic accident at the intersection caused a 150-gallon spill of diesel fuel. 
The spill affected soil at the intersection. The spill was contained by the Fire Department 
of New York City. The spill was closed on April 6, 1990. 
 
On April 29, 1997, a traffic accident at the intersection of Tillary Street and Prince Street 
caused a 110-gallon diesel spill. The spill was assigned Spill No. 9701275. The spill was 
contained by the Fire Department of New York Haz. Mat. Division. Corrective action was 
taken, and the spill was closed on April 29, 1997.  
 
2. Past Investigations Related to Uses and Environmental Conditions that Led to the 

Submission of this Application.  
 

In July 2015, Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. (“Brinkerhoff”) prepared a Phase 
I Environmental Site Assessment (“ESA”) for the Requestor before any Site acquisition 
activities. The Phase I evaluated the property located at 202-208 Tillary Street (Block 2050, 
Lot 100).  Some areas could not be inspected without specialty equipment and because the 
on-Site building still contained the privately owned mini-storage rental units and rooms. 
At the time of the investigation, Lot 100 was developed with a five-story self-storage 
building with a basement. The building contained 1300 units and was operated by 
American Self Storage. The eastern portion of the Site was developed as a parking lot 
covered with asphalt and concrete. Brinkerhoff noted that some portions of the parking lot 
were unpaved gravelly soil. Brinkerhoff did not observe any evidence of underground 
storage tanks (“USTs”) or above ground storage tanks (“ASTs”).  
 
As part of the Phase I ESA, the Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (“EDR”) 
environmental database search identified the two spills, and found that a prior facility on 
the Site was listed in the Facility Index System/Facility Registry System (“FINDS”) as 
EPA ID 110042331759 and in the United States Air Emissions Data (“US AIRS”) 
database. Brinkerhoff identified the 1990 spill as a recognized environmental condition 
(“REC”) and also noted the following environmental concerns: historic fill, potential 
asbestos containing material (“ACM”) and potential lead-based paint (“LBP”).   

 
In February 2019, Brinkerhoff prepared another Phase I ESA for YYY Brooklyn, LLC. 
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The Phase I evaluated a narrow strip of land in the northwestern portion of Block 2050, 
Lot 1 in Brooklyn, New York (which later became Lot 98). The assessment was conducted 
in connection to the purchase of air rights in the area. At the time of the survey, the lot was 
utilized as an automobile parking lot and driveway. The property has accessible entrances 
from Tillary Street and Prince Street. The portion of land assessed is located adjacent east 
of the 202-208 Tillary Street property and west of the NYC Public Housing Complex 
located at 173 Myrtle Avenue. Site reconnaissance was also limited due to the presence of 
parked vehicles, leaves and snow.  Brinkerhoff did not observe evidence indicative of USTs 
or ASTs. A de-minimis amount of stained asphalt and concrete paved surfaces were 
observed. Brinkerhoff noted the presence of an access plate with unknown origin and use.  
 
The EDR environmental database search did not identify this lot in the databases searched. 
The Lot 100 portion of the Site was identified for the 1990 Spill and in the E-
DESIGNATION database as No. E-347 and CEQR No. 17DCP176K, effective October 
31, 2017 for Air Quality, Hazardous Materials, and Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate 
Ventilation. The E-Designation indicates an environmental review must be conducted 
when the lots are developed in accordance with new lot regulations. The surrounding 
properties were also identified on the following databases: AST, ECHO, E-Designation, 
FINDS, NY-MANIFEST, NY-SPILLS, RCRA NON-GEN/LNR and UST.  
 
Brinkerhoff identified one REC for this lot involving the potential existence of heating oil 
underground storage tanks (USTs) associated with several structures along Prince Street 
and Fleet Street present prior to at least 1887. Brinkerhoff also identified the potential 
presence of urban historic fill as an environmental concern for the property.  
 
In October 2020, Brinkhoff conducted a geophysical investigation (“GI”) of the Site. The 
purpose of the GI was to attempt to identify subsurface fuel tanks indicative of fuel storage 
tanks. Electromagnetic indication and ground penetrating radar (“GPR”) technologies were 
used in this investigation. The majority of the collected GPR data on the property indicated 
subsurface anomalies associated with disturbed areas and/or other buried objects between 
the surface and five (5) ft-bgs. Brinkerhoff did not detect the presence of an UST.  

 
In order to compliance with E-Designation process requirements, in March 2021, 
Brinkerhoff prepared a Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) to submit to NYC Office of 
Environmental Remediation (OER) on behalf of the Requestor. The RI included (i) a Site 
inspection to identify areas of concern (“AOCs”) and physical obstructions, (ii) the results 
of the prior geophysical investigation, which did not detect subsurface anomalies indicative 
of potential USTs, (iii) installation of eight (8) soil borings, three (3) temporary 
groundwater monitoring wells, and seven (7) soil vapor probes, and (iv) sample collection 
and analysis.  
 
Despite that fact that Brinkerhoff did not identify any evidence indicative of the presence 
of USTs or ASTs on the Site, they did identify the possible presence of underground fuel-
oil tanks as an AOC for the Site. In addition, Brinkerhoff identified the presence of urban 
historic fill and the E-designation for Hazardous Materials and Noise Attention as AOCs 
for the Site.  
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Sample analysis indicated that the contaminants of concern for the Site are volatile organic 
compounds (“VOCs”), semi-volatile organic compounds (“SVOCs”), metals, and 
pesticides in soils, VOCs and metals in groundwater, and VOCs in soil vapor. In addition, 
the emerging contaminants Perfluorooctanoic Acid (“PFOA”) and Perfluoro octane 
Sulfonate (“PFOS”) were detected in soil and groundwater samples. See Section IV.10.F 
for full environmental assessment. Brinkerhoff concluded that the data collected during the 
RI was sufficient to delineate the horizontal and vertical distribution of contaminants in the 
soil/fill, groundwater, and soil vapor at the Site in order to prepare an OER Remedial 
Action Work Plan (“RAWP”).  

 
In June 2021, VHB (which acquired Brinkerhoff) prepared a RAWP for Requestor to 
submit to OER for the NYC Voluntary Cleanup Program (“VCP”) and in order to satisfy 
the “E” Designation Program requirements.  The RAWP evaluated Track 1 and 2 
alternatives and concluded the preferred remedial alternative would be the Track 2 
Restricted Residential remedy. This alternative includes completion of waste 
characterization studies; excavation and removal of soil/fill exceeding Track 2 Restricted 
Residential Use SCOs;  screening and management  of excavated soils; removal of any 
USTs encountered during soil/fill removal; off-site transportation and disposal of all 
soil/fill material; collection and analysis of endpoint samples; import of clean materials to 
be used for backfill; construction of a composite cover system;  installation of a vapor 
barrier membrane beneath the concrete building slab and along exterior portions of the 
below-grade foundation walls; and dewatering and implementation of storm water 
pollution prevention measures.  
 
E. Site Geology and Hydrogeology 

 
The Site is located approximately 20 feet above mean sea level (“amsl”) and is generally 
flat. Groundwater at the Site is encountered at approximately 15 ft-bgs. Groundwater flow 
is generally north from beneath the Site towards the East River.  
 
Kings County is underlain by geological formations known collectively as the Coastal 
Plain Province. The unconsolidated sediments of this province range in age from 135 to 
5.3 million years old. The segments dip towards the coast and extend beneath the Atlantic 
Ocean to the continental shelf. The sediment consists of layers of sand, silt, and clay, 
deposited alternatively in deltaic and marine environments as sea level fluctuated during 
Cretaceous and Tertiary time. The sediment layers are found in irregular bands that trend 
northeast to southwest. The topography of the coastal plain is generally flat to very gently 
undulating.  
 
According to the United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation 
Service New York City Reconnaissance Survey, most of the Site soils consist of Urban 
land Greenbelt complex (UGAI), with 0 to 3 percent slopes and low impervious surface. 
The extreme western portion of the site along Prince Street consists of Urban land, till 
substratum, with three to eight percent slopes. There is contaminated historic urban fill 
beneath the Site consistent with the Site investigation results.  
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F. Environmental Assessment 
 

Based on the investigations conducted to date, the primary contaminants of concern are 
VOCs, SVOCs, metals, pesticides, and PFOA and PFOS in soils, VOCs, metals, and PFOA 
and PFOS in groundwater, and VOCs in soil vapor.  See Exhibit E Site Drawing Spider 
Map. 

 
Soil:  
The contaminants of concern in soil to date include VOCs, SVOCs, metals, pesticides, and 
PFOA and PFOS. Exceedances were detected on both Lot 98 and Lot 100.  
 
Lot 98 

Analytes > RRSCOs Detections 
> RRSCOs 

Maximum 
Detection 
(mg/kg) 

RRSCO 
(mg/kg) 

Depth 
(ft-bgs) 

SVOCs 
Benzo(a)anthracene 1 6.4 1 0-2 

Benzo(a)pyrene 1 6.8 1 0-2 
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1 8.7 1 0-2 

Dibenzo (a,h) 
anthracene 

1 0.8 0.33 0-2 

Indeno(1,2,3-cd) pyrene 1 3.8 0.5 0-2 
Chrysene 1 5.3 3.9 0-2 

 
The RRSCO exceedances were detected on Lot 98 in SB-8. SB-8 is located in the southern 
portion of Lot 98. SB-8 exceedances significantly exceeded the RRSCOs.  
 
Several SVOCs were detected between 0 and 2 ft-bgs. Benzo(k)fluoranthene was detected 
in one boring at 2.5 mg/kg in exceedance of the UUSCO of 0.8 mg/kg. The metals lead 
and nickel were also detected on Lot 98. Lead, total, was detected in one soil boring at 73.6 
mg/kg above the UUSCO of 63 mg/kg. Nickel, total, was detected in two soil borings on 
Lot 98 at 31.3 and 38.3 mg/kg above the UUSCO of 30 mg/kg.  
 
Lot 100  

Analytes > RRSCOs Detections 
> RRSCOs 

Maximum 
Detection 
(mg/kg) 

RRSCO 
(mg/kg) 

Depth 
(ft-bgs) 

VOCs 
1,2,4-

trimethylbenzene 2 110 52 12-18 

Benzene 2 16 4.8 12-18 
Ethylbenzene 2 190 41 12-18 

Toluene 3 540 100 12-18 
Xylenes, total 3 310 100 12-18 

SVOCs 
Benzo(a)anthracene 2 1.5 1 12-14 
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Chrysene 1 5.3 3.9 12-14 
 
The RRSCO exceedances were detected in SB-1, which is on the northern portion of Lot 
100. Both marginal and significant exceedances were detected in this boring.  
 
In addition, several compounds were detected above their UUSCOs. Several VOCs were 
detected in soil samples between 12 and 18 ft-bgs. 2-butanone (0.23 and 0.25 mg/kg), 1,4 
dichlorobenzene (1.9 mg/kg), 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene (25 and 26 mg/kg), acetone (0.08 
mg/kg), naphthalene (43 and 52 mg/kg), and n-propyl benzene (29 and 30 mg/kg) exceeded 
the UUSCOs of 0.12, 1.8, 8.4, 0.05, 12, and 3.9 mg/kg, respectively. Several SVOCs were 
detected in soil samples between 0 and 18 ft-bgs2-methylphenol (3 and 7.1 mg/kg) and 3/4 
methyl phenol (5.9 and 14 mg/kg) were detected above the UUSCO of 0.33 mg/kg. 
Naphthalene was detected in two borings at 17 and 20 mg/kg in exceedance of the UUSCO 
of 12 mg/kg. Two metals, lead (65.5 mg/kg), mercury (0.199, 0.211 and 0.264 mg/kg), 
were detected between 0 and 18 ft-bgs above the NY UUSCOs of 63 mg/kg, 0.18 mg/kg, 
and 30 mg/kg, respectively. Iron was also detected at 226 mg/kg between 16 and 18 ft-bgs.  
The pesticides 4,4’ DDE (0.00418 mg/kg) and 4,4’DDD (0.00484 and 0.0437 mg/kg) were 
detected in soil borings between 12 and 14 ft-bgs in exceedance of the NY UUSCO 0.0033 
mg/kg. It is likely that the pesticides will remain immobile since no pesticides were 
detected in groundwater. The total emerging contaminants PFOA and PFOS concentrations 
were detected in soil samples at 0.00133 mg/kg between 0 and 2 ft-bgs. The NYSDEC 
January 2021 Restricted Residential Use Guidance values for PFOA and PFOS are 33 ppb 
and 44 ppb, respectively.   

 
Groundwater:  
Groundwater sample concentrations were compared to the NYSDEC Technical and 
Operational Guidance Series (“TOGS”) 1.1.1 Ambient Water Quality Standard 
(“AWQS”). The contaminants of concern in groundwater are VOCs, metals and PFOA and 
PFOS.  Exceedances were detected on both Lot 98 and Lot 100.  
 
Lot 98 

Analyte > AWQS Detections > 
AWQS 

Max Detection 
(µg/L) 

AWQS 
(µg/L) 

Metals 
Beryllium, total 1 4.09 3 
Chromium, total 1 120.4 50 

Iron, total 1 103000 300 
Iron, dissolved 1 7240 300 

Lead, total 1 66.38 25 
Magnesium, total 1 42000 35000 
Manganese, total 1 5918 300 

Manganese, dissolved 1 2666 300 
Nickel 1 183 100 

Selenium 1 13.8 10 
Sodium, dissolved 1 91500 20000 

Sodium, total 1 94100 20000 



12 
 

Thallium 1 0.81 0.5 
 

Lot 100  

Analyte > AWQS Detections > 
AWQS 

Max Detection 
(µg/L) 

AWQS 
(µg/L) 

VOCs 
Sec-butylbenzene 1 7.4 5 

1,2,4,5-
tetramethylbenzene 1 12 5 

Metals 
Chromium 1 59.02 50 
Iron, total 2 87300 300 

Iron, dissolved 1 3140 300 
Lead 1 53.33 25 

Manganese, total 2 4262 300 
Manganese, 
dissolved 1 2113 

 300 

Sodium, total 2 33900 20000 
Sodium, dissolved 2 30400 20000 

 
The emerging contaminants PFOA and PFOS were detected at 0.122 µg/L in groundwater 
samples above the 10 ppt MCL standard. 
 
Soil Vapor: 
Several chlorinated VOCs were detected in soil vapor samples on the Site. Vinyl chloride 
and cis-1,2-dichloroethene were detected at concentrations above the NYSDOH Matrices 
mitigation lower threshold of 60 µg/m3. Methylene chloride was above the NYSDOH 
monitor/mitigate lower threshold of 100 µg/m3.   
 
Lot 98  

Analytes Total 
Detections 

Max Detection 
(µg/m3) Type 

VOCs 
Methylene chloride 1 34.2 Soil Vapor 

Trichloroethene 
(“TCE”) 2 3.97 Soil Vapor 

Tetrachloroethene 
(“PCE”) 2 54.9 Soil Vapor 
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Lot 100  

Analytes Total 
Detections 

Max Detection 
(µg/m3) Type 

VOCs 
Vinyl Chloride 3 598 Soil Vapor 

Cis-1,2-dichloroethene 1 1300 Soil Vapor 
Trichloroethene 

(“TCE”) 2 7.39 Soil Vapor 

Tetrachloroethene 
(“PCE”) 1 54.9 Soil Vapor 

 
 Regarding Questions 11-13 on the BCP Application: 

 
Requestor will be seeking a determination that the Site is eligible for tangible tax 
property credits since the Site is a 25% affordable housing project. The Requestor is 
not seeking a determination that the property is Upside Down or Underutilized.  
 
 

PART B 
SECTION V- ADDITIONAL REQUESTOR 

INFORMATION 
 
See Section I, Requestor Information, and responses in the Application form.  As stated in Section 
I, the Requestor has no prior relationship with any past owners or operators of the Site other than 
the Requestor purchased Lot 100 from D Self Storage, LLC F/K/A The Diamond Group, LLC in 
August 2018, and Requestor purchased lot 98 from NYCHA in June 2020. See Exhibit C Deeds 
and Exhibit D, Previous Owners and Operators List. The Requestor did not cause any of the 
contamination of the Site, which predates the Requestor’s involvement at the Site.  Requestor 
performed environmental due diligence before acquiring each lot and has exercised due care in 
relation to maintenance of the Site since its acquisition.    
 

SECTION VI- CURRENT PROPERTY 
OWNER/OPERATOR INFORMATION 

 
Requestor is the owner of the Site. Requestor has owned Lot 98 since June 2020, and Requestor 
has owned Lot 100 since August 2018. See Exhibit C, Deeds.  The Site is currently vacant.  It was 
vacated by the last tenant mini-storage company in August 2021.  
 
The Previous Owner and Operator list is attached in Exhibit D.  This Exhibit includes both current 
and previous property owners and operators by name, last known address, telephone number, and 
the Requestor’s relationship to each owner and operator (all of which are “None”).  Exhibit D also 
includes the prior operators’ use of the Site.  
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SECTION VII- REQUESTOR ELIGIBILITY 
INFORMATION 

 
Please refer to responses to Questions 1-11 on the BCP Application Form. 
 
REQUESTOR CERTIFICATION 
 
The Requestor certifies it is a Volunteer, since it does not have nor has ever had a relationship with 
any of the past owners or operators of the Site that caused the contamination other than purchasing 
the parcels from D Self Storage, LLC and the NYCHA, nor did it have involvement with the Site 
at the time of disposal.  The Requestor has performed all required environmental due diligence 
prior to acquiring the Site and has implemented due care of the Site since it acquired the Site.  
Requestor was pursuing the OER VCP until it became aware of the more significant contamination 
issues on the Site discovered during the OER VCP Site Investigation and decided to transition the 
Site into the BCP.    
 

                      
                    

                   
            

                     
                   

SECTION VIII- PROPERTY ELIGIBILITY 
INFORMATION 

 
Please refer to the responses to the Questions 1-6 on the BCP Application Form, which 
confirms the Site is not ineligible for the BCP. 
 
In addition to the responses on the application form, which clarify the Site is an eligible brownfield 
site pursuant to ECL § 27-1405, the following information further demonstrates this Site’s 
eligibility for the BCP.   
 
The Site meets the definition of an eligible “brownfield site” in Environmental Conservation Law 
§ 27-1405(2) as “any real property where a contaminant is present at levels exceeding the soil 
cleanup objectives or other health-based or environmental standards, criteria or guidance adopted 
by the department that are applicable based on the reasonably anticipated use of the property, in 
accordance with applicable regulations.” Environmental investigation results show evidence of 
impact from the Site’s previous commercial and industrial uses, which can be linked to and caused 
Site contamination above the applicable cleanup standards. See Environmental Reports separately 
attached and the Spider Maps in Exhibit E, providing the data demonstrating exceedances of the 
cleanup standards for this Site. As a result, the Site meets the definition of a brownfield site 
pursuant to Environmental Conservation Law §27-1405(2).   
 
 

SECTION IX - CONTACT LIST INFORMATION 
 
See Exhibit J for the Site Contact List.  See Exhibit K, for the Repository Letters.  
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SECTION X- LAND USE FACTORS  
 
1.  Current Zoning 
 

In September 2017, the NYC Planning Commission prepared a Revised Condition 
Negative Declaration for the Site since the Site was part of the Tillary and Prince Streets 
Rezoning (CEQR No. 17DCP176K). An E-Designation was assigned to the Site because 
of the negative declaration. The E-Designation is related to hazardous materials, air quality, 
and noise.  
 
The Site is within the C6-4 Commercial and the Special Downtown Brooklyn (DB) 
Districts. See Exhibit H, Zoning Map. C6 districts permit a wide range of high-bulk 
commercial uses requiring a central location. C6-4 districts have a maximum FAR of 10.0 
to 15.0, exclusive of any applicable bonuses. Floor area may be increase by a bonus for a 
public plaza or Inclusionary Housing. The DB district sets height and setback regulations 
and urban design guidelines to promote and support the continued grown of Downtown 
Brooklyn as a mixed-use area. The zoning districts allow for commercial and residential 
use.  
 

2. Current Use 
 

The Site has been vacant since August 2021. Lot 98 is developed as an outdoor, at-grade 
asphalt paved parking lot. Lot 100 is currently developed with a five-story self-storage 
building that contains a full basement and loading dock. The building was operated by 
American Self Storage as a public mini- storage facility until August 2021.   
 

3. Intended Use Post Remediation 
 

Post remediation use of the Site will involve the construction of 426,674 gross sq-ft 
commercial and residential building. The Lots that make up the Site will also be 
consolidated as part of the Site redevelopment.  
 

4. Do current historical and/or recent development patterns support the proposed use? 
 

Yes, current and recent development patterns support the proposed use of the Site.  
 

5. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable zoning laws/maps? 
 
Yes, the applicable zoning laws allow for commercial and residential uses.  
 

6. Consistent with the Master Plan? 
 

Yes, the project is consistent with the Downtown Brooklyn Plan, which intends to create a 
strong and diverse commercial and retail environment, while also integrating residential 
communities into the downtown area. 
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EXHIBIT B



Organizational Chart:
Property: 202 – 208 Tillary Street, Brooklyn, NY

YYY BROOKLYN NY LLC,
a New York limited liability company

Owner/Ground Landlord of that certain real property located at: 202-208 Tillary Street, Brooklyn, NY
EIN: 47-4330959

Date of Formation: 6/18/2015

YYY BROOKLYN NY MEZZ LLC,
a New York limited liability company

a Delaware limited liability company, sole member – 100%
EIN: 83-1284156

Date of Formation: 7/17/2018

YYY BROOKLYN NY MEMBERS LLC,
a New York limited liability company

a New York limited liability company, sole member – 100%
EIN: 83-3953563

Date of Formation: 8/3/2018

MADRUGA FAMILY TRUST 
– 27% TRUSTEES:
ELI S. WEISS AND

MARIA KATSANOS 
BENEFICIARIES: ISABELLA 
MADRUGA, GABRIELLA 

MADRUGA AND 
DANIELLA MADRUGA

AMNON SHALHOV
38%

CHAVA LOBEL
27%

ELI S. WEISS
8%

Members

Brooklyn Red Sauce LLC,
a New York limited liability company

Ground Tenant of that certain real property located at: 202-208 Tillary Street, Brooklyn, NY
EIN: 87-1921405

Date of Formation: 6/15/2021

Ground Lease



WRITTEN CONSENT

The undersigned, being a member of YYY Brooklyn NY Members LLC, which is a
member of YYY Brooklyn NY Mezz LLC, which is a member of YYY Brooklyn  NY LLC, does
hereby certify as follows:

1. ​YYY Brooklyn NY LLC is the prospective volunteer for the prospective
Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) Site located at 202-208 Tillary Street, Brooklyn, New York
11201 (a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street) (Tax Block no. 2050, Lot 100) and __ Myrtle Avenue,
Brooklyn, New York 11201 (Tax Block no. 2050, Lot 98) (collectively the “BCP Site”).

2. ​YYY Brooklyn NY Mezz LLC is the sole member of YYY Brooklyn NY LLC.
YYY Brooklyn NY Members LLC is the sole member of YYY Brooklyn NY Mezz LLC. The
organizational chart, which includes the names of the members of YYY Brooklyn NY Members
LLC, is attached to this document.

3. ​The following person, Eli S. Weiss, the managing manager of YYY Brooklyn
NY Members LLC, has been authorized to execute any documents required by the New York
State Department of Environmental Conservation on behalf of Brownfield Site Volunteer YYY
Brooklyn NY LLC in relation to the BCP Site.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate on this ___ day
of October 2021.

​ ​By: _____________________________

​ ​YYY Brooklyn NY LLC,

​ ​   a New York limited liability company

​ ​Name: ​Amnon Shalhov

​ ​Title: ​Member

By: YYY Brooklyn NY Mezz LLC, its member

By: YYY Brooklyn NY Members LLC, its member

________________________________
Name: Amnon Shalhov
Title: Member

28th
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EXHIBIT D



PREVIOUS OWNERS & OPERATORS LIST 
PRD Electronics Manufacturing Site 

202-208 Tillary Street (a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street), Tax Block no. 2050, Lot 100 
 and N/A Myrtle Avenue, Tax Block no. 2050, Lot 98 

Year Contact Information Status Relation 
to 

Requestor 
202-208 Tillary Street (a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street)  

Lot 100 
Owners  

1948 - 1982 
Ansol Holding Corporation  
Address: 200 Tillary Street                                                Phone: N/A 
                Brooklyn, New York 11201 

Inactive  
None  

1982 - 1985 
Chun Chuen Ng and Mei Ling Ng 
Address (Last Known): 2015 East 53rd Place                   Phone: N/A 
                                          Brooklyn, New York  

Unknown  
None 

1985 - 2002 
King Realty Corp. (A/K/A CNB Realty Corp)  
Address: 1334 58th Street                                                   Phone: N/A 
                 Brooklyn, New York 11219 

Inactive  
None  

2002 - 2007 
BNC Storage LLC  
Address: 788 Shrewsbury Avenue, Suite 105                    Phone: N/A 
                 Tinton Falls, New Jersey 07724              

Active  
None  

2007 - 2012 

The Diamond Group LLC  
Address:    788 Shrewsbury Avenue                            Phone: N/A 
                    Building 9, Suite 101  
                    Tinton Falls, NJ 07724 
CNB Family Limited Partnership 
Address:   4805 West Laural Street                               Phone: N/A 
                   Tampa, Florida 33607 

Inactive 
 
 
 

Active  
 
  

None  

2012 -
8/17/2018 

D Self Storage LLC f/k/a the Diamond Group LLC  
Address:    788 Shrewsbury Avenue                            Phone: N/A 
                    Building 9, Suite 101  
                    Tinton Falls, NJ 07724 

Active  Sold 
Property to 
Requestor  

8/17/2018 – 
Present  

YYY Brooklyn NY LLC  
Address:    c/o MADD Equities LLC                              Phone: (518) 821 - 2065 
                    15 Verbena Avenue, Suite 200 
                    Floral Park, NY 11001  

Active 

Requestor  

Operators  

1887 – 1938 
Lot composed of multiple smaller tax lots that were occupied by stores, 
dwellings, and stables.  

N/A 
None 

1934 Garage  N/A None 

1938 Many of the dwellings and stores were demolished. (Four dwellings remained on 
the western side of the property along Prince Street) 

N/A None  

1938 – 1948 Small tax lots combined into current lot 100 N/A None  

1948 Manufacturing Flat Constructed on Lot   N/A None  
1949 – 1960 Polytechnic Research & Development  N/A  None  

1965 
PRD Electronics Inc  
Address: 6901 Jericho Turnpike  
Syosset, new York 11791 

Active  
None  



PREVIOUS OWNERS & OPERATORS LIST 
PRD Electronics Manufacturing Site 

202-208 Tillary Street (a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street), Tax Block no. 2050, Lot 100 
 and N/A Myrtle Avenue, Tax Block no. 2050, Lot 98 

 
 
 
 

1973 Dainty Kiddie Cap Cp 
Address: Unknown                                                         Phone: Unknown  

N/A None  

1973 Swankee Curtain Corp  
Adress: Unknown                                                            Phone: Unknown  

N/A None  

1973 

Textile Enterprises Inc  
Address: c/o Zukerman, Mishanna Rome and Chernuchin  
               36 West 44th Street                                          Phone: Unknown  
                New York, New York 10036 

Inactive  

None  

1976-1980  
Tip Top Drapery Co Inc.  
Address: 311 Beach 27th Street                                       Phone: Unknown  
                Far Rockaway, New York 11691 

Inactive  
None  

1985 
Empire Bias Binding Co Inc 
Address: 34-39 31st Street                                               Phone: Unknown  
              Long Island City, New York 10016 

Inactive  
None  

1985 
General Wholesale & Retail Trading Inc 
Address: 249 Broome Street                                            Phone: Unknown  
               New York, New York 10002 

Inactive  
None  

1985 
Tai Wing Hong Importers Inc 
Address: 515 Madison Avenue                                       Phone: Unknown  
               New York, New York 10022 

Inactive  
None  

1985 
United Wholesale & Trading Inc 
Address: 3940 22nd Street                                                Phone: (347) 813-4485 
               Long Island City, 11101 

Active  
None  

1997 
Tillary Beverage Ltd                                                 
Address: 78-40a 226th Street                                            Phone: Unknown  
               Flushing, New York 11364 

Inactive  
None  

1997 
K F Farm 
Address: Unknown                                                           Phone: Unknown  

N/A 
None  

1997 
C Y International Vegetable Stand 
Address: Unknown                                                            Phone: Unknown  

N/A 
None 

1997 - 2000 
King Reality 
Address: 6223 20th Avenue                                              Phone: (718) 554-110 
               Brooklyn, New York 11204 

Active  
None  

2000 
USA Mini Storage Inc 
Address: 2550 Atlantic Avenue                                       Phone: (716) 345-1368 
              Brooklyn, New York 11207 

Active 
None 

2001  1st floor commercial space  N/A  None 
2001-2007 2nd floor vacant  N/A None 
Unknown – 

August 
2021 

American Self Storage  
Address: 330 Tompkins Avenue                                       Phone: (646) 569-9880  
                Staten Island, New York 10304 

Inactive at 
Location None  

Current  Vacant  N/A N/A 



PREVIOUS OWNERS & OPERATORS LIST 
PRD Electronics Manufacturing Site 

202-208 Tillary Street (a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street), Tax Block no. 2050, Lot 100 
 and N/A Myrtle Avenue, Tax Block no. 2050, Lot 98 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Year Contact Information Status Relation 
to 

Requestor 
N/A Myrtle Avenue  

Lot 98 
Owners  

Unknown -
2020 

New York City Housing Authority  
Address:    90 Church Street                                Phone: (212) 306-3355 
                    New York, NY 10007 
 

 
Active Sold 

Property to 
Requestor  

Present - 
6/18/2020 

YYY Brooklyn NY LLC  
Address:    c/o MADD Equities LLC                              Phone: (518) 821 - 2065 
                    15 Verbena Avenue, Suite 200 
                    Floral Park, NY 11001  
 

 
 

Active Requestor  

Operators  

1887 – 1938 
Located within boundaries of Fleet Place N/A 

None 

1950 - 2007 Vacant N/A None 

Unknown – 
August 
2021 

Parking for American Self Storage  
Address: 330 Tompkins Avenue                                       Phone: (646) 569-9880  
                Staten Island, New York 10304 

N/A 
None 

Current  Vacant  N/A N/A 
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All feature locations are 
approximate.  This map is 
intended as a schematic to 

be used in conjunction with 
associated Application and 
Support Information, and
should not be relied upon 
as a survey for planning 

and other activities. 

October 2021
Source: NYC GIS
Scale: 1” = 100’ approximately 

BASE MAP
PRD Electronics 
Manufacturing Site
202-208 Tillary Street 
(a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street) and 
N/A Myrtle Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Legend:
Site Property Boundary

Corresponding page 
lists adjacent property owners by 
letter A – M 12A

B
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D
E
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Number Property Owner(s) Name(s) Property Address Section-Block-Lot
1 YYY Brooklyn NY LLC 208-208 Tillary Street 

(A/K/A 67-73 Prince Street)
Brooklyn-2050-100

2 YYY Brooklyn NY LLC Myrtle Avenue Brooklyn-2050-98



Letter Adjacent Property Owner(s) Name(s) Property Address Section-Block-Lot
A 200 Tillary Real Estate Holdings LLC 194 Tillary Street Brooklyn-2050-104
B Brooklyn Princess LLC 309 Gold Street Brooklyn-134-1
C Police Department 1 172 Tillary Street Brooklyn-134-6
D Brooklyn Tillary LLC 277 Gold Street Brooklyn-122-5
E PS Northeast, LLC 265 Gold Street Brooklyn-122-10
F Brooklyn Gold SPE, LLC 257 Gold Street Brooklyn-122-13
G Unknown 14 Prince Street Brooklyn-122-32
H Parks and Recreation 233 Gold Street Brooklyn-110-1
I Department of Education 46 Navy Street Brooklyn-111-1
J Parks and Recreation 2 Park Avenue Brooklyn-2025-1
K NYC Housing Authority 118 St Edwards Street Brooklyn-2034-1
L NYC Housing Authority 173 Myrtle Avenue Brooklyn-2050-1
M Winchester Realty Group LLC 176 Johnson Street Brooklyn-2049-15



BOA Map 
PRD Electronics 
Manufacturing Site
202-208 Tillary Street 
(a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street) and 
N/A Myrtle Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Legend:
Site Location 

October 2021
Source: NYC SPEED
Scale: 1” = 100’ approximately 



EJ MAP 
PRD Electronics Manufacturing Site
202-208 Tillary Street 
(a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street) and N/A Myrtle 
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Brooklyn, New York 11201
October 2021
Source: NYS ArcGIS
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EJ MAP 
PRD Electronics Manufacturing Site
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(a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street) and N/A Myrtle 
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Translation not Required

October 2021
Source: EPA EJ Screen
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En-Zone Map 
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Legend:
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October 2021
Source: Google Earth 
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Street Map 
PRD Electronics 
Manufacturing Site
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Legend:
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ZONING MAP

Legend:
BCP Site Boundary

Zoning Districts: C6-4

October 2021
Source: NYC ZoLa
ArcGIS
Scale: 1” = 100’ approximately 

PRD Electronics 
Manufacturing Site
202-208 Tillary Street 
(a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street) and 
N/A Myrtle Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11201



Zoning District: C6-4 (Commercial District)

C6 districts permit a wide range of high-bulk commercial uses requiring a central location. Most C6 districts are in Manhattan, Downtown Brooklyn and Downtown Jamaica; a
C6-3D district is mapped in the Civic Center area of the Bronx. Corporate headquarters, large hotels, department stores and entertainment facilities in high-rise mixed
buildings are permitted in C6 districts.

C6-1, C6-2 and most C6-3 districts, typically mapped in areas outside central business cores, such as the Lower East Side and Chelsea, have a commercial floor area ratio
(FAR) of 6.0; the C6-3D district has an FAR of 9.0. C6-4 through C6-9 districts, typically mapped within the city’s major business districts, have a maximum FAR of 10.0 or
15.0, exclusive of any applicable bonus. Floor area may be increased by a bonus for a public plaza or Inclusionary Housing.

C6-2A, C6-3A, C6-3X and C6-4A are contextual districts with maximum building heights. C6-3D and C6-4X districts allow towers above a building base; special rules
determine the tower’s height and articulation. All other C6 districts allow towers to penetrate a sky exposure plane and do not require a contextual base.

C6 districts are widely mapped within special districts. C6-4.5, C6-5.5, C6-6.5 and C6-7T districts are mapped only within the Special Midtown District and have unique floor
area ratios and bonus rules. C6-1G, C6-2G, C6-2M and C6-4M districts are mapped in Chinatown and Chelsea and in the Special Garment Center District, and have rules for
the conversion of non-residential space to residential use.

C6 districts are well served by mass transit, and off-street parking is generally not required, except within the C6-3D district.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit I 



PRD Electronics Manufacturing Site
202-208 Tillary Street 
(a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street) and N/A 
Myrtle Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11201

All feature locations are 
approximate. This map is 

intended as a schematic to be 
used in conjunction with the 

associated report, and it 
should not be relied upon as 

a survey for planning or 
other activities. 

FLOOD MAP

Legend:

Site Location

October 2021
Source: FEMA Flood Map 
Scale: 1” = 100” approximately 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit J 



Name Title Address City State Zip
Charles Schumer U.S. Senator 780 Third Avenue, Suite 2301 New York NY 10017
Kirsten Gillibrand U.S. Senator 780 Third Avenue, Suite 2601 New York NY 10017
Hakeen Jeffries U.S. House of Representatives, 8th District 55 Hanson Place, Suite 603 Brooklyn NY 11217
Jabari Brisport New York State Senator, 25th Dirstrict 55 Hanson Place, Suite 702 Brooklyn NY 11217
Bill de Blasio Mayor of NYC City Hall New York NY 10007
Anita Laremont NYC Planning Commission, Chair 16 Court Street, 7th Floor Brooklyn NY 11241
Eric Adams Brooklyn Borough President (County Executive) 209 Joralemon Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Brooklyn Paper Media Outlet One Metro Tech Center Brooklyn NY 11201
Vincent Sapienza, P.E. NYC Environmental Protection, Commissioner 59-17 Junction Boulevard, 13th Floor Flushing NY 11373
Alfonso L. Carney, Jr. NYC Water Board, Chair 59-17 Junction Boulevard, 8th Floor Flushing NY 11373
Bayleigh Vidovich Brooklyn Public Library - Walt Whitman Branch 93 St Edward Street Brooklyn NY 11205
Carol-Ann Church Brooklyn Community Board 2, Assistant District Manager 350 Jay Street, 8th Floor Brooklyn NY 11201
Timur lafiasov Changing Tomorrow Academy, Executive Director 257 Gold Street Brooklyn NY 11201
To Whom It May Concern Golden Explorers Day Care 30 Fleet Walk, #5f Brooklyn NY 11201
Janelle Farris Duffield Clidren Center, Executive Director 101 Fleet Place Brooklyn NY 11201
To Whom It May Concern Lightbridge Academy 237 Duffield Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Vanessa Handal Petits Poussins Brooklyn Daycare, Founder 11 Hoyt Street Brooklyn NY 11201
To Whom It May Concern Bright Horizons 345 Adams Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Yvonne Robinson Hanover Place Child Care LLC, Program Director 15 Hanover Place Brooklyn NY 11201
Kathleen Rucker Brooklyn International High School, Principal 49 Flatbush Avenue Ext Brooklyn NY 11201
Perren Peterson Community Roots Middle School 50 Navy Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Danielle Scott MS915 Middle School, Principal 105 Johnson Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Kristin Ferrales K483 The Urban Assembly School, Principal 238 Adams Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Crissy Caceres Brooklyn Friends School, Head of School 375 Pearl Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Emilly Carroll-Chocolaad Brooklyn Prospect Charter School, Principal 80 Willoughby Street Brooklyn NY 11201
200 Tillary Real Estate Holdings LLC Adjacent Property Owner of 194 Tillary Street 1633 Broadway, 46th Floor New York NY 10019
Brooklyn Princess LLC Adjacent Property Owner of 309 Gold Street 1999 Marcus Avenue, Suite 310 Lake Success NY 11042
Police Department 1 Adjacent Property Owner/Operator of 172 Tillary Street 172 Tillary Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Brooklyn Tillary LLC Adjacent Property Owner of 277 Gold Street 1999 Marcus Avenue, Suite 310 Lake Success NY 11042
PS Northeast, LLC Adjacent Property Owner of 265 Gold Street 265 Gold Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Brooklyn Gold SPE, LLC Adjacent Property Owner of 257 Gold Street 1999 Marcus Avenue, Suite 310 Lake Success NY 11022
NYC Department of Parks and Recreation Adjacent Property Owner of 233 Gold Street and 2 Park Avenue The Arsenal, Central Park, 830 Fifth Ave New York NY 10065
NYC Department of Education Adjacent Property Owner of 46 Navy Street 65 Court Street Brooklyn NY 11201
NYC Housing Authority Adjacent Property Owner of 118 St Edwards St and 173 Myrtle Ave 787 Altantic Avenue, 2nd Floor Brooklyn NY 11238
Winchester Realty Group LLC Adjacent Property Owner of 176 Johnson Street 135-27 Queens Blvd Briarwood NY 11435
Chef Collective Adjacent Property Operator of 176 Johnson Street  100 Prince Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Johnson Gourment Adjacent Property Operator of 176 Johnson Street  176 Johnson Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Toy Factory Adjacent Property Operator of 176 Johnson Street  176 Johnson Street Brooklyn NY 11201

202-208 Tillary Avenue (a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street) and N/A Myrtle Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11201

 Site Contact List
PRD Electronics Manufacturing Site 



Food Distribution Center - Fellowship Life CenterAdjacent Property Operator of 173 Myrtle Avenue 16 Fleet Walk Brooklyn NY 11201
Everbell Boampong, P.S. 287 Bailey K. Ashford Adjacent Property Operator of 46 Navy Street 50 Nvay Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Empire Rehearsal Studios Adjacent Property Operator of 14 Prince Street 2 Prince Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Preston Hand Built Artist Stretchers Adjacent Property Operator of 14 Prince Street 2 Prince Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Loud Studios NYC Adjacent Property Operator of 14 Prince Street 2 Prince Street Brooklyn NY 11201
DaSnapBackHut Adjacent Property Operator of 14 Prince Street 2 Prince Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Parking Right Corporation Adjacent Property Operator of 257 Gold Street 253 Gold Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Changing Tomorrow Academy Adjacent Property Operator of 257 Gold Street 257 Gold Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Gold Street Market Adjacent Property Operator of 257 Gold Street 257 Gold Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Brooklyn Gold Apartment Rental Adjacent Property Operator of 257 Gold Street 257 Gold Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Public Storage Adjacent Property Operator of 265 Gold Street 269 Gold Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Gold Organic Farm Adjacent Property Operator of 277 Gold Street 277 Gold Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Brooklyn Air Cleaners Adjacent Property Operator of 309 Gold Street 309 Gold Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Starbucks Adjacent Property Operator of 309 Gold Street 309 Gold Street Brooklyn NY 11201
Enterprise Gold St. Parking LLC Adjacent Property Operator of 309 Gold Street Park Ave Tower, 65 East 55th St, 3rd Floor Brooklyn NY 10022



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit K 



From: BK02 Communityboard
To: Church, Carol-Ann (CB)
Cc: Rebecca Stevens
Subject: Re: PRD Electronics Manufacturing Site - Brownfield Cleanup Program - Repository Letter
Date: Monday, November 1, 2021 6:00:19 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Hello Ms. Stevens:

Brooklyn Community Board 2 will act as a repository for the documents relating to
the  Brownfield Cleanup Program application for a site located at 202-208 Tillary Avenue
(a/k/a 67-73 Prince Street) and N/A Myrtle Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11201 . 

Sincerely,
Carol-Ann Church
Asst. District Manager
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
District Office Team Account
Brooklyn Community Board 2
bk02@cb.nyc.gov
718-596-5410
 * Live Calendar
 * Newsletters
 * Public Drive
 * Follow: FB | Twitter | IG | YouTube

From: BK02 Communityboard <BK02@cb.nyc.gov>
Sent: Monday, November 1, 2021 3:44 PM
To: Church, Carol-Ann (CB) <cachurch@cb.nyc.gov>
Cc: Rebecca Stevens <rstevens@nyenvlaw.com>
Subject: Re: PRD Electronics Manufacturing Site - Brownfield Cleanup Program - Repository Letter
 
Carol-Ann: fyi, Ms. Stevens just called and you can Reply to her electronically to
acknowledge receipt.

(-t-)
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
District Office Team Account
Brooklyn Community Board 2
bk02@cb.nyc.gov
718-596-5410
 * Live Calendar
 * Newsletters
 * Public Drive
 * Follow: FB | Twitter | IG | YouTube

From: Rebecca Stevens <rstevens@nyenvlaw.com>
Sent: Monday, October 18, 2021 1:01 PM
To: cchurch@cb.nyc.gov <cchurch@cb.nyc.gov>; BK02 Communityboard <BK02@cb.nyc.gov>

mailto:BK02@cb.nyc.gov
mailto:cachurch@cb.nyc.gov
mailto:RStevens@nyenvlaw.com
http://www.tiny.cc/bk02calendar
https://www.tiny.cc/bk02news
http://www.tiny.cc/bk02public
https://www.facebook.com/bkcb02
https://twitter.com/bkcb02
https://www.instagram.com/bkcb02/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCcQ_OayNaOsqLAr1RRDHtsw
http://www.tiny.cc/bk02calendar
https://www.tiny.cc/bk02news
http://www.tiny.cc/bk02public
https://www.facebook.com/bkcb02
https://twitter.com/bkcb02
https://www.instagram.com/bkcb02/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCcQ_OayNaOsqLAr1RRDHtsw
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Subject: [EXTERNAL] PRD Electronics Manufacturing Site - Brownfield Cleanup Program - Repository
Letter
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  Forward suspect email to phish@cyber.nyc.gov as an
attachment (Click the More button, then forward as attachment).
 
Hello Ms. Church;
 
I am a paralegal at Knauf Shaw LLP and we represent YYY Brooklyn NY LLC in its anticipated
Brownfield Cleanup Program application for the a site located at 202-208 Tillary Avenue (a/k/a 67-73
Prince Street) and N/A Myrtle Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11201 . The Brooklyn Community Board 2 is
currently the repository for this project. It is a requirement of the NYS Department of Environmental
Conservation that we supply them with a letter certifying that the local library is willing and able to
serve as a public repository for all documents pertaining to the cleanup of this property. To avoid
significant use of your shelf space, all documents will be sent in CD format.
 
I require you, in your capacity as assistant district manager, to sign and date the attached letter and
to return the signed letter to me as an attachment to an email as soon as possible so we may
continue our work on the application and the may be submitted to the DEC in a timely manner.
 
Thank you for your time.
 

REBECCA STEVENS
PARALEGAL/RECEPTIONIST
 
1400 Crossroads Building
2 State Street
Rochester, New York 14614
585.546.8430
rstevens@nyenvlaw.com
 

mailto:phish@cyber.nyc.gov
mailto:rstevens@nyenvlaw.com
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